
APPENDIX C - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 
 
NATIONAL CHESS FEDERATION (NCF): Uganda Chess Federation (UCF)  
CONTINENT: Africa  
DEVELOPMENT LEVEL: 3  
PERIOD: 2021 - 2022 

 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIs)1 are the critical (key) indicators of progress 

toward an intended result. 
 
The NCF is required to measure the effectiveness of its programmes using the KPIs listed below. At the 

beginning of the period, the NCF is expected to complete both the Baseline and End of Period-target 

values. It is possible that a Federation may not be able to report on a particular KPI and this will be 

taken into consideration at the end of the reporting period. NCFs can also make use of the ‘Comments’ 

field as required. The NCF is also allowed to include any additional KPIs that it considers to be relevant 

for reporting purposes. When the NCF is preparing its final report for the end of the reporting period, 

the Actual values of the KPIs need to be completed for each KPI identified. 

 

KPI STRUCTURE 
 
The KPIs’ shall be divided into 4 main categories as follows: 
 
Core: These KPIs are related to the technical operations of the federation. It includes 

number of active players, number of tournaments, average player ratings as well as 

supporting ‘infrastructure’ e.g. number of arbiters, trainers ETC. Most of this information 

can be sourced from by FIDE via its website or from the Elista office. This KPI allows 

FIDE to ascertain the quality/quantity of the players, technical official’s events, etc… 
 
Social/Special: These examine the engagement in additional programmes related to the work of 

other FIDE Commissions and their priorities. These include: females, kids/chess in education, 

vulnerable groups (refugees, people with special needs, chess in prisons etc.). Federations are 

encouraged to engage in at least one such programme. This KPI allows federations to fulfill the 

horizontal goals of FIDE as chess impacts several aspects of society. 
 
Promotion: This includes the focus on the dissemination and profiling of chess activities of the 

federation and FIDE support. This should include mainstream and social media. It is important 

that chess activities are highlighted so persons within the wider communities understand the 

value of chess and the role of FIDE which can increase the opportunities for support. 
 
Partnerships: This includes sponsors, strategic partners whose objectives are aligned 

to the federation. Strategic partners can include other government agencies, NGOS, 

media outlets. This KPI tracks the efforts of federations to engage other partners in the 

support of their mandate so as to build increased sustainability. 
 
Of course, Federations can also include any other KPIs they see as relevant to their 

operations. The KPIs are listed in the table below. 
 
 

 
1
https://kpi.org/KPI-Basics 
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Key Performance Indicators  Baseline- End of Period End of Period Comments 

 (KPIs)  20212 
 Target Actual  

      

CORE       

Active FIDE-rated players       

 Female  32  35 44  
 All  280  300 100  

Active players on FIDE List       

 Female  132  140 673  

 All  1700  1800 2,416  

Certified Arbiters-Active       

 Female  1  2 1  
 All  4  9 9  

Certified Trainers-Active       

 Female  0  4 11  

 All  2  10 61  

Average rating of top 10 players       

 Female  1622  1625 1594  

 All  2218  2220 2189  

FIDE-rated tournament organised       

 Classic  2  5 8  
 Hybrid  0  1 0  

 Blitz  12  15 6  

 Rapid  7  10 8  

Other tournaments-Participation       

 Online/Hybrid events  32  40 0  
 Local events  8  15 32  

 International chess  6  8 9  

 tournaments       

Affiliated clubs 46 46  58   
 
 
 
 

2
NCF to populate these fields with the current values of each KPI as at the beginning of the 

programme/project period 
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 SOCIAL/SPECIAL     

 
Programmes  2  3 

 (Females, Education, Prisons,    
 

 refugees etc…)     

 Participants in each programme  
 
30  

 
40 

PROMOTION     

 
Positive or neutral coverage 
in:    

 

 Mainstream media 
 10  

 
20 

 Social Media/Websites 
 

20 
 

50 
 Other 

 
30 

 

40   

 PARTNERSHIPS     

 Chess sponsors  2  
 
3 

 Other Strategic Partners e.g. NOC,  2  

 
 
 
3   

Media, government organisations,  
NGOs  

 
OTHER  

 
Please feel free to specify any  
Other KPI that may be important  
to the operations of the federation  

 
 
 

On behalf of FEDERATION  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

_______________________ 
 

CPA Masiko Ezekiel 
Uganda Chess Federation (UCF) 

 

Date: 07/02/2023 

TRE
ASU

RER
UGANDA CHE S S

FEDERATION

4 

50 

11 

35 

23 

3 

3 



 
 

1 
 

APPENDIX D – REPORT ON FUNDING 

 

NATIONAL CHESS FEDERATION (NCF):  

CONTINENT: AFRICA 

DEVELOPMENT LEVEL: 3 

Please complete ALL requested fields in this report. 

 
1. Programme/Project Name: 

Uganda Chess Federation (UCF) growth and chess development program 2021-2022. 

 
2. Programme/Project Dates:  

2021 - 2022 

 
3. Summary of Project Outcomes: 

Increased number of OTB Chess tournaments 
 
 We have a Vibrant Website, image and better brand of UCF 
 
We have Empowered and more vibrant Chess clubs 
 
 We have Increased in number of rated players. 
 
Increased participation in international events by top rated players 
 
 Spread of chess to upcountry regions in Uganda 

 
4. Breakdown of Funding Usage (Please provide supporting documents as far as possible): 

See attached spread sheet for Income and Expenditure report and a related report on various events 
to that effect. 

 
5. Any funds not yet used? Yes _____    No   _____           

If No, please provide reasons and details on how and when the funds will be utilised: 
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6. Lessons Learned/Future Improvements: 

 Team work is was very helpful, an appeal was made to several persons and their 
contributions indeed pushed us through. 

 Having a robust chess in schools program so as to increase on the number of chess 
literates in the country 

 

On behalf of FEDERATION 

  

CPA Masiko Ezekiel 
Treasurer Uganda Chess Federation                                                                        Date: 07/02/2023 
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Date Received Funds Received Amount
24 Nov 2021 FIDE  16 990 950USh  
1 Dec 2021 FIDE  16 932 000USh        

Total Funds Received 33 922 950USh        

 Expenditure 
IM Norm Event 5 696 150USh          
Chess in Refugee Camps 1 800 000USh          
Web Hosting 500 000USh             
AISCC Qualifiers 580 000USh             
AISCC-Nairobi 1 301 100USh          
National Juniors 2021 1 260 000USh          
2022 Father Grimes National 
Schools Chess Championship 4 457 000USh          
Rwabushenyi Memorial 2021 1 892 000USh          
Chess Clocks 3 806 000USh          

2022 Uganda National 
Championship/ Olympiad Qualifier 4 568 000USh          
National Chess League 2021 8 062 700USh          
Total Expenditure 33 922 950USh        

Balance -USh                         

CPA Masiko Ezekiel

TREASURERUGANDA CHESS

FEDERATION



1 | P a g e  

 

TRE
ASU

RER
UGANDA CHE S S

FEDERATION

   

      
 

UGANDA GROWTH AND CHESS 
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2022 Uganda IM Norm Chess Championship 
 
 
 
                                 

                
 
 
An Official invitation was sent out for the ten (10) invited participants as indicated in the Table below from 
various federations to take part in the 2021 Uganda Masters IM Norm Chess tournament was scheduled to run 
from Friday 18th February 2022 to Wednesday 23rd February 2022 at Fairway Boutique Hotel & Spa, 
Kampala - Uganda. The tournament was a 10 player IM Norm event was partly sponsored by Lyca Mobile and 
other stakeholders as per above logos in respect to Uganda Chess Federation and FIDE respectively. 
 
This was the 1st IM Norm event in Uganda during the Calendar year 2022. All the invited participants were 
very eager to take part and did necessary preparations towards show casing serious quality games during the 
championship. 
 
Ambiance of the Venue in pictures – A great and Conducive environment it was. 
 
 
Entrance    Ambiance   Swimming Pool 
 

       
 
 
Twin Bedroom   Juices and Fruits   Art 
 

      
 
 
The Ambiance Environment was well appreciated by all participants that enabled its successful kick 
off a fruitful one. 
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Below was the Event Schedule; 
 

Date  Activity Time 

Wednesday, 17th February 2022 Arrival 15:00hrs 

Thursday, 18th February 2022  Confirmations Deadline Midnight 

Friday, 18th February 2022 Opening ceremony 8:45- 9:30hrs 

Friday, 18th February 2022 Round 1 10:00hrs 

Friday, 18th February 2022 Round 2 15:00hrs 

Saturday, 19th February 2022 Round 3 10:00 hrs 

Saturday, 19th February 2022 Round 4 15:00hrs 

Sunday, 20th February 2022 Round 5 10:00hrs 

Sunday, 20th February 2022 Round 6 15:00hrs 

Monday, 21st February 2022 REST DAY  

Tuesday, 22nd February 2022 Round 7 10:00hrs 

Tuesday, 22nd February 2022 Round 8 15:00 hrs 

Wednesday, 23rd February 2022 Round 9 10:00hrs 

Wednesday, 23rd February 2022 Closing ceremony 16:00hrs 

Thursday, 24th February 2022 Departure 11:00hrs 

 
   
The Prize Structure as per the table below; 
 

Rank PERFORMANCE CASH PRIZE ($) 

1st  Winner 1,000 

2nd  1st Runner up 700 

3rd  2nd Runner up 500 

 
Below were the Participants details according to Starting Rank; 
 

NO. FULL NAMES FIDE 
TITLE 

CLASSICAL 
RATING 

FIDE ID FEDERATION 

1. Fawzy Adham GM 2476 10613129 EGYPT (EGY) 

2. Bwalya Gillian IM 2410 8700257 ZAMBIA (ZAM 

3. Ssegwanyi Arthur IM 2409 10000100 UGANDA (UGA) 

4. Kawuma Patrick FM 2353 10000127 UGANDA (UGA) 

5. Wanyama Harold FM 2291 10000380 UGANDA (UGA) 

6. Ssonko Mathias  2187 10001301 UGANDA (UGA) 

7. Nsubuga Haruna FM 2154 10000569 UGANDA (UGA) 

8. Gong Thon Gong  2114 32500610 SOUTH SUDAN 
(SSD) 

9. Mabior Anyuat Mabior  2067 32501773 SOUTH SUDAN 
(SSD) 

10. Peter Majur Manyang  2030 32500840 SOUTH SUDAN 
(SSD) 
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IM Norm Requirement: 
In order to achieve an IM norm in a 9-round tournament, you have to: 
1) At least 50% of opponents shall be title-holders 
2) At least 1/3 with a minimum of 3 of the opponents must be IMs or GMs 
3) Play at least three IMs  and five title holders; no more than two players may be without a FIDE-

ELO rating (including yourself) 
4) Play against players from at least three federations, and no more than six from the same 

federation (including yourself) 
5) Additional information is available in Arbiters Manual 2022 Chapter 7: Fide Title Regulations 

(B01) 
Players can also obtain norms of more than 9 rounds, provided that they achieve a 2451  
Performance rating. The normal way of getting the IM title is by getting three of these norms, in at 
least 27 games (details same as with the GM title). You will also need a FIDE rating of at least  
2400 on some point after the first IM norm was achieved. As above, the IM title can be  
awarded if the 2400 border was passed during a tournament 

  
Players who would have scored at least 7 points in a minimum of 9 games would qualify for the IM 
Norms. (7/9 Minimum Games Scores). Or by an attainment of Tournament Performance rating (TPR) 
of 2450 
 

Below was the Fixtures/Pairings; 
Round 1 on 2022/02/18 at 10:00Am 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

1 GM Fawzy Adham 2476 -   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 10 

2 IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 -   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 9 

3 IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 -   Gong Thon Gong 2114 8 

4 FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 - FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 7 

5 FM Wanyama Harold 2291 -   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 6 

         Round 2 on 2022/02/18 at 3:00 Pm 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

10   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 -   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 6 

7 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 - FM Wanyama Harold 2291 5 

8   Gong Thon Gong 2114 - FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 4 

9   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 - IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 3 

1 GM Fawzy Adham 2476 - IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 2 
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Round 3 on 2022/02/19 at 10:00 Am 

         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

2 IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 -   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 10 

3 IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 - GM Fawzy Adham 2476 1 

4 FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 -   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 9 

5 FM Wanyama Harold 2291 -   Gong Thon Gong 2114 8 

6   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 - FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       Round 4 on 2022/02/19 at 3:00 Pm 
      

         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

10   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 - FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 7 

8   Gong Thon Gong 2114 -   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 6 

9   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 - FM Wanyama Harold 2291 5 

1 GM Fawzy Adham 2476 - FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 4 

2 IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 - IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 3 

         Round 5 on 2022/02/20 at 10:00 Am 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

3 IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 -   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 10 

4 FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 - IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 2 

5 FM Wanyama Harold 2291 - GM Fawzy Adham 2476 1 

6   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 -   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 9 

7 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 -   Gong Thon Gong 2114 8 

          
Round 6 on 2022/02/20 at 3:00 Pm 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

10   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 -   Gong Thon Gong 2114 8 

9   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 - FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 7 

1 GM Fawzy Adham 2476 -   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 6 

2 IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 - FM Wanyama Harold 2291 5 

3 IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 - FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 4 
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Round 7 on 2022/02/22 at 10:00 Am 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

4 FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 -   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 10 

5 FM Wanyama Harold 2291 - IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 3 

6   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 - IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 2 

7 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 - GM Fawzy Adham 2476 1 

8   Gong Thon Gong 2114 -   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 9 

         Round 8 on 2022/02/22 at 3:00 Pm 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

10   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 -   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 9 

1 GM Fawzy Adham 2476 -   Gong Thon Gong 2114 8 

2 IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 - FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 7 

3 IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 -   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 6 

4 FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 - FM Wanyama Harold 2291 5 

         Round 9 on 2022/02/23 at 10:00 Am 

     
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

5 FM Wanyama Harold 2291 -   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 10 

6   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 - FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 4 

7 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 - IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 3 

8   Gong Thon Gong 2114 - IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 2 

9   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 - GM Fawzy Adham 2476 1 

 
 
 
          Rating Average                                                      2249 
          IM performance is ≥ 2450 performance against opponents with average rating ≥ 2230. 

          Rating Average of 2249, 7/9 Gets IM Norm since 2230 - 2283 Required Range. 
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2022 Lyca Mobile Uganda IM Norm Chess Championship 

    
            Final ranking 

         
            Rank SNo.   Name Rtg FED Pts Res. SB Koya RtgSum APts 

1 1 GM Fawzy Adham 2476 EGY 8½ 0 35.25 5 17985 8.4 

2 2 IM Bwalya Gillan 2410 ZAM 6½ 0 21.50 2½ 18051 6.4 

3 3 IM Ssegwanyi Arthur 2409 UGA 6 0 19.50 2 18052 6 

4 5 FM Wanyama Harold 2291 UGA 5½ 0 22.75 2½ 18170 5.6 

5 4 FM Kawuma Patrick 2353 UGA 4½ 1 15.50 2 18108 4.6 

6 7 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2154 UGA 4½ 0 13.75 1 18307 4.4 

7 6   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2187 UGA 3 0 8.50 1 18274 3 

8 10   Peter Majur Manyang 2030 SSD 2½ 1 8.25 ½ 18394 2.6 

9 8   Gong Thon Gong 2114 SSD 2½ 0 8.25 1 18347 2.4 

10 9   Mabior Anyuat Mabior 2067 SSD 1½ 0 6.75 1 18394 1.6 

 
 
Following the above scorings by the participants, none of the participants that required the IM Norm could 
attain it but a good number of the participants gained Elo Ratings points after the event was successfully 
submitted to Fide for rating purpose. 
 
Uganda plans to hold more IM Norm Tournaments in the plan to give more opportunities/chances to many 
FMs – Fide Master Titled players an opportunity to try and qualify for IM Norms as soon as possible. This will 
definitely come along with required resources as it is an event that requires a lot of resources from several 
partners to come on board including more sponsors. 
 
Pictures for the event as below; 

 
GM Fawzy Adham Vs FM Nsubuga Haruna in action, the GM Won the Game. 
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UGA- FM Wanyama Harold Vs IM Arthur Ssegwanyi – UGA in action. 
 
 
 

 
SSD - Gong Thon Gong Vs FM Nsubuga Haruna -UGA 
 
 

 
Ssonko Mathias Allan Vs GM Fawzy Adham, GM Won the game. 
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Podium Participants with their Awards – Trophy, Cash, and Medals 
 
 

 
Technical Team, Organizers and the Participants, Mr. Patrick Ojok, Mr. Aduot R, Mr. Mwaka Emmanuel, 
Teeba Jordan and Mr. Harold Wanyama 
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Chess in the Refugee Camps 
 

 
Mr. Were Samuel doing Chess sensitization amongst the Youths in the Refugee Camp 
 

 
Chess Boards Distribution in one of the Resettlement Camps in Northern Uganda 
 

 
Spreading the Chess Knowledge in the resettlement Camps 
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A Chess Practice tournament happening with Instructors in presence Mr. Were Samuel and FM 
Nsubuga Haruna 
 
Sowing a seed of Talent identification through transforming lives amongst the Youth in the refugees through 
the game of chess by; 
 

1. Social Sensitization programs 
2. Chess Boards distributions  
3. Chess Trainings 
4. Tournament practice sessions amongst the Youths 
5. Sustainability programs following up to enable track these unique talents such that they can be able to 

represent themselves on the International scene. 
 
Chess in the Refugee Camps by Uganda Chess Federation has been a great move towards the Chess 
and Development Programs in the country. 
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2022 Uganda Men and Ladies Olympiad Qualifiers for Chess Olympiad 
 
 

2022 Uganda Men Olympiad Qualifiers Final Phase 

      Starting Rank List 

   
      SNo.   Name NRtg IRtg FED 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 2310 UGA 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 2301 UGA 

3   Okas Walter 2209 2209 UGA 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 2178 UGA 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 2172 UGA 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 2123 UGA 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 2105 UGA 

8   Ssali Julius 2013 2013 UGA 

9   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 1939 UGA 

10   Etoru Amos 1928 1928 UGA 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 1907 UGA 

12   Kawooya Joseph 1869 1869 UGA 

13   Mawanda Michael 1864 1864 UGA 

14   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 1427 UGA 

 
 

2022 Uganda Ladies Olympiad Qualifiers Final Phase 

      Starting Rank List 

   
      SNo.   Name NRtg IRtg FED 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 1712 UGA 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 1695 UGA 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 1654 UGA 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 1623 UGA 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 1541 UGA 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 1514 UGA 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 1494 UGA 

8   Takali Milly 1474 1474 UGA 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 1455 UGA 

10   Nabirye Caroline 1431 1431 UGA 

11   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 1391 UGA 

12   Kawuma Patricia 1310 1310 UGA 

13   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 1301 UGA 

14   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 1300 UGA 
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2022 Uganda Men Olympiad Qualifiers Final Phase 

  
         Round 1 on 2022/03/05 at 10:00 Am 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1  -  0   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 14 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 1  -  0   Mawanda Michael 1864 13 

3   Okas Walter 2209 1  -  0   Kawooya Joseph 1869 12 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 1  -  0   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 11 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 1  -  0   Etoru Amos 1928 10 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 1  -  0   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 9 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 0  -  1   Ssali Julius 2013 8 

         Round 2 on 2022/03/05 at 3:00 Pm 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

14   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 0  -  1   Ssali Julius 2013 8 

9   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 ½  -  ½   Kamoga Rajab 2105 7 

10   Etoru Amos 1928 0  -  1   Egesa emmnauel 2123 6 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 1  -  0   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 5 

12   Kawooya Joseph 1869 1  -  0 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 4 

13   Mawanda Michael 1864 0  -  1   Okas Walter 2209 3 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1  -  0 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 2 

         Round 3 on 2022/03/06 at 10:00 Am 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 1  -  0   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 14 

3   Okas Walter 2209 1  -  0 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 1  -  0   Mawanda Michael 1864 13 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 1  -  0   Kawooya Joseph 1869 12 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 ½  -  ½   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 11 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 ½  -  ½   Etoru Amos 1928 10 

8   Ssali Julius 2013 ½  -  ½   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 9 
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Round 4 on 2022/03/06 at 3:00 Pm 

         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

14   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 0  -  1   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 9 

10   Etoru Amos 1928 ½  -  ½   Ssali Julius 2013 8 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 0  -  1   Kamoga Rajab 2105 7 

12   Kawooya Joseph 1869 1  -  0   Egesa emmnauel 2123 6 

13   Mawanda Michael 1864 0  -  1   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 5 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 ½  -  ½ FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 4 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 1  -  0   Okas Walter 2209 3 

         Round 5 on 2022/03/12 at 10:00 Am 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

3   Okas Walter 2209 1  -  0   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 14 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 1  -  0 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 2 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 0  -  1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 1  -  0   Mawanda Michael 1864 13 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 1  -  0   Kawooya Joseph 1869 12 

8   Ssali Julius 2013 ½  -  ½   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 11 

9   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 1  -  0   Etoru Amos 1928 10 

         Round 6 on 2022/03/12 at 3:00 Pm 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

14   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 0  -  1   Etoru Amos 1928 10 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 0  -  1   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 9 

12   Kawooya Joseph 1869 0  -  1   Ssali Julius 2013 8 

13   Mawanda Michael 1864 0  -  1   Kamoga Rajab 2105 7 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 ½  -  ½   Egesa emmnauel 2123 6 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 1  -  0   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 5 

3   Okas Walter 2209 ½  -  ½ FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 4 
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Round 7 on 2022/03/13 at 10:00 Am 

         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 1  -  0   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 14 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 ½  -  ½   Okas Walter 2209 3 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 ½  -  ½ FM Wanyama Harold 2301 2 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 ½  -  ½ FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1 

8   Ssali Julius 2013 1  -  0   Mawanda Michael 1864 13 

9   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 1  -  0   Kawooya Joseph 1869 12 

10   Etoru Amos 1928 0  -  1   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 11 

         Round 8 on 2022/03/13 at 3:00 Pm 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

14   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 1  -  0   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 11 

12   Kawooya Joseph 1869 0  -  1   Etoru Amos 1928 10 

13   Mawanda Michael 1864 ½  -  ½   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 9 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1  -  0   Ssali Julius 2013 8 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 1  -  0   Kamoga Rajab 2105 7 

3   Okas Walter 2209 ½  -  ½   Egesa emmnauel 2123 6 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 1  -  0   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 5 

         Round 9 on 2022/03/19 at 10:00 Am 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 1  -  0   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 14 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 ½  -  ½ FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 4 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 ½  -  ½   Okas Walter 2209 3 

8   Ssali Julius 2013 1  -  0 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 2 

9   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 0  -  1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1 

10   Etoru Amos 1928 ½  -  ½   Mawanda Michael 1864 13 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 0  -  1   Kawooya Joseph 1869 12 
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Round 10 on 2022/03/19 at 3:00 Pm 

         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

14   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 0  -  1   Kawooya Joseph 1869 12 

13   Mawanda Michael 1864 0  -  1   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 11 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1  -  0   Etoru Amos 1928 10 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 1  -  0   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 9 

3   Okas Walter 2209 ½  -  ½   Ssali Julius 2013 8 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 ½  -  ½   Kamoga Rajab 2105 7 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 ½  -  ½   Egesa emmnauel 2123 6 

         Round 11 on 2022/03/20 at 10:00 Am 

     
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 1  -  0   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 14 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 1  -  0   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 5 

8   Ssali Julius 2013 0  -  1 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 4 

9   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 ½  -  ½   Okas Walter 2209 3 

10   Etoru Amos 1928 0  -  1 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 2 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 0  -  1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1 

12   Kawooya Joseph 1869 ½  -  ½   Mawanda Michael 1864 13 

         Round 12 on 2022/03/20 at 3:00 Pm 

      
         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

14   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 1  -  0   Mawanda Michael 1864 13 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1  -  0   Kawooya Joseph 1869 12 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 1  -  0   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 11 

3   Okas Walter 2209 1  -  0   Etoru Amos 1928 10 

4 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 0  -  1   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 9 

5   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 ½  -  ½   Ssali Julius 2013 8 

6   Egesa emmnauel 2123 1  -  0   Kamoga Rajab 2105 7 
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Round 13 on 2022/03/26 at 10:00 Am 

         SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg SNo. 

7   Kamoga Rajab 2105 1  -  0   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 14 

8   Ssali Julius 2013 ½  -  ½   Egesa emmnauel 2123 6 

9   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 1  -  0   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 5 

10   Etoru Amos 1928 0  -  1 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 4 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 0  -  1   Okas Walter 2209 3 

12   Kawooya Joseph 1869 0  -  1 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 2 

13   Mawanda Michael 1864 ½  -  ½ FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 1 

 
 

2022 Uganda Ladies Olympiad Qualifiers Final Phase 

  
        Round 1 on 2022/03/05 at 10:00 Am 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 1  -  0   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 1  -  0   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 0  -  1   Kawuma Patricia 1310 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 
½  -  
½ 

  Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 
½  -  
½ 

  Nabirye Caroline 1431 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 
½  -  
½ 

  Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 
½  -  
½ 

  Takali Milly 1474 

        Round 2 on 2022/03/05 at 3:00 Pm 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

14   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 0  -  1   Takali Milly 1474 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 0  -  1 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 

10   Nabirye Caroline 1431 0  -  1   Kabengano Joyce 1514 

11   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 
½  -  
½ 

  Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 

12   Kawuma Patricia 1310 
½  -  
½ 

WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 

13   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 1  -  0 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 0  -  1 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 

         
 
 
 

     



18 | P a g e  

 

Round 3 on 2022/03/06 at 10:00 Am 

        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 1  -  0   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 0  -  1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 1  -  0   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 0  -  1   Kawuma Patricia 1310 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 1  -  0   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 1  -  0   Nabirye Caroline 1431 

8   Takali Milly 1474 
½  -  
½ 

  Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 

        Round 4 on 2022/03/06 at 3:00 Pm 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

14   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 0  -  1   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 

10   Nabirye Caroline 1431 0  -  1   Takali Milly 1474 

11   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 
½  -  
½ 

WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 

12   Kawuma Patricia 1310 
½  -  
½ 

  Kabengano Joyce 1514 

13   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 0  -  1   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 1  -  0 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 1  -  0 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 

        Round 5 on 2022/03/12 at 10:00 Am 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 0  -  1   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 
½  -  
½ 

WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 0  -  1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 1  -  0   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 
½  -  
½ 

  Kawuma Patricia 1310 

8   Takali Milly 1474 
½  -  
½ 

  Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 1  -  0   Nabirye Caroline 1431 
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Round 6 on 2022/03/12 at 3:00 Pm 

        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

14   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 
½  -  
½ 

  Nabirye Caroline 1431 

11   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 0  -  1   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 

12   Kawuma Patricia 1310 
½  -  
½ 

  Takali Milly 1474 

13   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 0  -  1 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 1  -  0   Kabengano Joyce 1514 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 1  -  0   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 
½  -  
½ 

WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 

        Round 7 on 2022/03/13 at 10:00 Am 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 
½  -  
½ 

  Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 0  -  1 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 0  -  1 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 0  -  1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 

8   Takali Milly 1474 1  -  0   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 0  -  1   Kawuma Patricia 1310 

10   Nabirye Caroline 1431 0  -  1   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 

        Round 8 on 2022/03/13 at 3:00 Pm 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

14   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 0  -  1   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 

12   Kawuma Patricia 1310 
½  -  
½ 

  Nabirye Caroline 1431 

13   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 0  -  1   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 
½  -  
½ 

  Takali Milly 1474 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 
½  -  
½ 

WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 0  -  1   Kabengano Joyce 1514 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 0  -  1   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 
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Round 9 on 2022/03/19 at 10:00 Am 

        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 1  -  0   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 0  -  1 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 1  -  0 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 

8   Takali Milly 1474 0  -  1 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 0  -  1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 

10   Nabirye Caroline 1431 1  -  0   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 

11   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 0  -  1   Kawuma Patricia 1310 

        Round 10 on 2022/03/19 at 3:00 Pm 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

14   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 
½  -  
½ 

  Kawuma Patricia 1310 

13   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 
½  -  
½ 

  Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 1  -  0   Nabirye Caroline 1431 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 0  -  1   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 1  -  0   Takali Milly 1474 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 
½  -  
½ 

WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 0  -  1   Kabengano Joyce 1514 

        Round 11 on 2022/03/20 at 10:00 Am 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 1  -  0   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 1  -  0   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 

8   Takali Milly 1474 1  -  0 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 0  -  1 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 

10   Nabirye Caroline 1431 0  -  1 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 

11   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 0  -  1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 

12   Kawuma Patricia 1310 0  -  1   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 
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Round 12 on 2022/03/20 at 3:00 Pm 

        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

14   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 1  -  0   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 1  -  0   Kawuma Patricia 1310 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 
½  -  
½ 

  Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 

3 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 1  -  0   Nabirye Caroline 1431 

4 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 1  -  0   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 

5   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 1  -  0   Takali Milly 1474 

6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 
½  -  
½ 

WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 

        Round 13 on 2022/03/26 at 10:00 Am 

     
        SNo.   Name Rtg Res.   Name Rtg 

7 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 1  -  0   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 

8   Takali Milly 1474 1  -  0   Kabengano Joyce 1514 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 0  -  1   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 

10   Nabirye Caroline 1431 0  -  1 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 

11   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 1  -  0 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 

12   Kawuma Patricia 1310 
½  -  
½ 

WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 

13   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 0  -  1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 

 
 

2022 Uganda Men Olympiad Qualifiers Final Phase 

  Final ranking 

   Rank   Name Rtg FED Pts. 

1 FM Kawuma Patrick 2310 UGA 10 

2 FM Wanyama Harold 2301 UGA 9½ 

3 FM Nsubuga Haruna 2178 UGA 9 

4   Okas Walter 2209 UGA 9 

5   Egesa emmnauel 2123 UGA 8½ 

            

  
 

UGA OLYMPIAD TEAM AWARDS BY National Coach   
 

  
 

FM Kawuma Patrick $100  
 

 
  

 
FM Wanyama Harold $100  

 
 

  
 

FM Nsubuga Haruna $100  
 

 
  

 
Okas Walter $100  

 
 

  
 

Egesa emmnauel $100  
 

 
  

  
  

 
  

 
NOTE: 2022 National Champion is FM Kawuma Patrick 
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6   Ssali Julius 2013 UGA 8 

7   Musasizi Emmanuel 1939 UGA 8 

8   Kamoga Rajab 2105 UGA 7½ 

9   Ssonko Mathias Allan 2172 UGA 5½ 

10   Kawooya Joseph 1869 UGA 4½ 

11   Wagodo Abdul Shakuru 1907 UGA 4 

12   Etoru Amos 1928 UGA 3½ 

13   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 1427 UGA 2 

14   Mawanda Michael 1864 UGA 2 

      

  
Arbitration Team: 

   

  
Chief Arbiter: FA Kimera Innocent 

  

  
Deputy Chief Arbiter: FA Mwaka Emmanuel 

  

  

Deputy Chief Arbiter: Teeba Jordan 

  

  
 

   

  

Assistant Arbiters: 

   

  

Muke Bright 

   

  

Mubiru Kizito 

   

  

Masiko Ezekiel 

   

  
 

   

  

Organizers: Uganda Chess Federation (UCF) 

   
 

2022 Uganda Ladies Olympiad Qualifiers Final Phase 

  Final 
ranking 

    
      Rank   Name Rtg FED Pts. 

1   Nakabo Peninah 1712 UGA 11½ 

2 WCM Ampaire Shakira 1695 UGA 10 

3 WFM Nansubuga Gloria 1494 UGA 9 

4   Takali Milly 1474 UGA 7½ 

5   Kawuma Patricia 1310 UGA 7½ 

            

  
 

UGA OLYMPIAD TEAM AWARDS BY National Coach   
 

  
 

Nakabo Peninah $100    
 

  
 

WCM Ampaire Shakira $100    
 

  
 

WFM Nansubuga Gloria $100    
 

  
 

Takali Milly $100    
 

  
 

Kawuma Patricia $100    
 

  
     

  
NOTE: 2022 Woman National Champion is Nakabo Peninah 
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6   Kabengano Joyce 1514 UGA 7½ 

7 WFM Angolikin Goretti 1623 UGA 7 

8   Nabacwa Allen Kyolaba 1541 UGA 6 

9   Nabaggala Vanessa 1455 UGA 6 

10   Naisanga Sheba Valentine 1391 UGA 6 

11 WFM Namaganda Christine 1654 UGA 4½ 

12   Nannozi Esther Peninah 1300 UGA 3½ 

13   Nabirye Caroline 1431 UGA 2½ 

14   Hannah Zion Mawejje 1301 UGA 2½ 

      

  
Arbitration Team: 

   

  
Chief Arbiter: FA Kimera Innocent 

  

  
Deputy Chief Arbiter: FA Mwaka Emmanuel 

  

  

Deputy Chief Arbiter: Teeba Jordan 

  

  
 

   

  

Assistant Arbiters: 

   

  

Muke Bright 

   

  

Mubiru Kizito 

   

  

Masiko Ezekiel 

   

  
 

   

  

Organizers: Uganda Chess Federation (UCF) 

   
 

 
Players in Action during the Olympiad Qualifiers for Chennai – India 
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FM Walter Okas against FM Patrick Kawuma 
 

 
WFM Christine Namaganda against Patricia Kawuma 
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IM Arthur Ssegwanyi in the background watching the game of FM Haruna Nsubuga against Wagodo 
Abdul Shakuru 
 

 
Overview of the tournament hall 
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Remarks: The Olympiad Qualifiers is part of our tradition so as to have a strong and on form Teams for both 
Open – Men and Ladies for a competitive representation at the world top. This edition just like the previous 
ones was a success as shared in the details above. 
 
From the event, Uganda was able to have a slot for world Cup and would be holding the qualifiers to select 
their sole representative for the fourth coming world cup event in 2023. 
 
Our Ladies Team was the Best Dress Code Team and was awarded by the Event Organizers. 
 
CM Title for Egesa Emmanuel and Many other Conditional Titles of WFM and WCM awarded to Takali Milly 
and Patricia Kawuma respectively were amongst other achievements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



27 | P a g e  

 

2021 Premier Bet Uganda Chess League 
 
Link Video: Closing Ceremony 
https://twitter.com/UgandaChess_UCF/status/1511293136680665091?t=JJDRv5UWpHMvHPizBcABLw&s=19 
An official invitation to the 2021 Uganda Chess League which was held in Kampala, Uganda and was 
scheduled to commence on the 30th May 2021 with a club captains meeting. The Championship was 
organized by the Uganda Chess Federation (UCF) and sponsored by Premier Bet one of our private Sponsors. 
The 2021 Uganda Chess League (UCL) was preceded with a technical meeting/captains meeting involving all 
Club Captains on the 30th May 2021 at Gloria Gardens in Namugongo that started at 2pm and ended at 4pm. 
The agenda item was the Uganda Chess League. UCF therefore invited all club captains to the technical 
meeting. 
   Event Schedule in table below; 

 

Date  Activity Time 

 Friday 28thth May 2021 
3:00pm 

Transfer 
Deadline/registration 

deadline 

3:00pm 
(Press conference) 

Sunday 30th May 2021 Technical meeting (club 
captains) 

14:00hrs to 16:00hrs (Gloria 
Gardens) 

Sunday 30th May 2021 Club blitz registration Knockout 

Sunday, 13th June 2021 Opening ceremony 9:00- 9:30hrs 

Sunday, 13th June 2021 Inspirational speaker 9:30-10:00hrs 

Sunday, 13th June 2021 Round 1 10:00hrs 

Sunday, 13th June 2021 Round 2 14:30 hrs 

Sunday , 27th June 2021 Round 3 9:30hrs 

Sunday, 27th June 2021 Round 4 14:30 hrs 

Sunday, 11th  July 2021 Round 5 9:30hrs 

Sunday, 11th  July 2021 Round 6 14:30 hrs 

Sunday 25th  July 2021 1st phase Club Rapid 
Knockout 

14:30 hrs 

Sunday, 8th August 2021 Round 7 9:30hrs 

Sunday, 8th August 2021 Round 8 14:30 hrs 

Sunday, 22nd August 2021 Round 9 9:30hrs 

Sunday, 22nd August 2021 Blitz Knockout Rd 1 to 3 
(best of 2 match) 

14:30 hrs 

Sunday, 5th  September 2021 Round 10 9:30hrs 

Sunday, 5th  September 2021 Round 11 14:30 hrs 

Sunday,19th  September 2021 Round 12 9:30hrs 

Sunday 19th September 2021 Second  Phase Club Rapid 
Knockout 

14:30 hrs 

Sunday,3rd  October 2021 Round 13 9:30hrs 

Sunday , 3rd October 2021 Final phase Club rapid  
Knout 

14:30 hrs 

Sunday, 17th October 2021 Round 14 9:00hrs Last round 

Sunday,17th October 2021 (3+2) Blitz Round robin for 
last 5 teams from Blitz 

knockout 

14:00hrs to 16:00hrs 

Sunday,17th  October 2021 Closing ceremony 16:00hrs 

https://twitter.com/UgandaChess_UCF/status/1511293136680665091?t=JJDRv5UWpHMvHPizBcABLw&s=19
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  Awarded Cash Prizes – Classical/Standard Format 

ITEM NO. PERFORMANCE CASH PRIZE 

1. Winner  1,500,000 

2 1st  runner up 1,000,000 

3 2nd runner up 750,000 

4 4th position 500,000 

5 5th position 440,000 

6 6th position 420,000 

7 7th position 400,000 

8 8th position 350,000 

9. 9th position 300,000 

10 10th position 280,000 

11 11th position 260,000 

12 12th position 240,000 

13 13th position 220,000 

14 14th position 200,000 

15 15th position 190,000 

16 16th position 180,000 

17 17th position 175,000 

18 18th position 170,000 

19 19th position 165,000 

20 20th position 160,000 

21 21st position 155,000 

22 22nd position 150,000 

23 23rd position 145,000 

24 24th position 140,000 

25 25th position 135,000 

26 26th position 130,000 

27 27th position 125,000 

28 28th position 120,000 

29 29th position 115,000 

30 30th position 110,000 

31 31st position 109,000 

32 32nd position 108,000 

33 33rd position 107,000 

34 34th position 106,000 

35 35th position 105,000 

36 36th position 104,000 

37 37th position 103,000 

38 38th position 102,000 

39 39th position 101,000 

40 40th position 100,000 
 Special prizes  

1 Most brilliant game 50,000 

2 Best Lady (club) 70,000 

3 Best Junior player 50,000 

4 Best Senior Player 50,000 

5 Best New comer(club) 50,000 

6 Best media group Special prize 
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 Rapid Format Awards 

ITEM NO. PERFORMANCE CASH PRIZE 

1. Winner 250,000 

2 1st  runner Up 200,000 

3 2nd runner up 150,000 

4 4th position 100,000 

5 5th position 50,000 

 
 Blitz Format Awards 

ITEM NO. PERFORMANCE CASH PRIZE 

1. Winner 200,000 

2 1st  runner up 150,000 

3 2nd runner up 120,000 

4 4th position 80,000 

5 5th position 40,000 

 

2021 Premier Bet Uganda Chess League (Classical) 

      
           Final ranking 

         
           Rank Team Gam. + = - MP3 Pts. Res. BH. BT 

1 Kireka A Chess Club 14 13 1 0 40 56½ 0 598½ 4776 

2 DMark Chess Club 14 13 1 0 40 53 0 600 4401 

3 Mulago Kings Chess Club 14 9 2 3 29 44½ 0 603 3749 

4 Gambit Chess Club 14 9 1 4 28 42 0 595½ 3511 

5 MUK Chess Club 14 9 0 5 27 40 0 575½ 3297 

6 Bulemeezi Diatoms Chess Club 14 7 3 4 24 43 0 592½ 3671 

7 Kireka Panthers Chess Club 14 8 0 6 24 41½ 0 588 3479 

8 SOM Katwe Chess Club 14 7 2 5 23 43½ 0 597½ 3650 

9 Western Express Chess Club 14 7 2 5 23 34 0 514½ 2818 

10 Jinja Knights Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 39 0 573½ 3257 

11 Crestals Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 38½ 0 563 3216 

12 Mengo Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 35 0 580½ 2919 

13 Civil Aviation Authority CC 14 7 1 6 22 35 0 553½ 2894 

14 SOM Kibuli Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 36½ 0 428½ 3047 

15 Mogadishu Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 34 0 516 2926 

16 UIAHMS Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 32½ 0 570 2683 

17 SOM Kawempe Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 32 0 482½ 2648 

18 Makindye Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 30 0 598 2589 

19 SOM Children Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 30 0 545½ 2499 

20 Comrades Chess Club 13 5 3 5 20 37½ 0 486 2782 

21 SOM Nateete Chess Club 14 6 2 6 20 34½ 0 506 2878 

22 MUK Echelons Chess Club 14 6 2 6 20 34 0 551 2863 

23 TLC Brilliancy Chess Club 13 5 2 6 19 37½ 0 484½ 2754 
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24 SOM Kiwawu Chess Club 14 5 3 6 18 35 0 464½ 2947 

25 Mulago Rooks Chess Club 13 5 1 7 18 32½ 0 440 2391 

26 Chess Dynasty Chess Club 14 5 3 6 18 32 0 522 2797 

27 Mulago Pawns 13 5 1 7 18 31½ 0 439½ 2342 

28 SOM Differently Abled Chess Club 13 5 1 7 18 30½ 0 461 2133 

29 Cruciform Chess Club 14 6 0 8 18 29½ 0 423½ 2433 

30 Soroti Chess Club 12 5 1 6 18 28½ 0 396½ 1974 

31 Mulago Knights Chess Club 13 4 3 6 17 33½ 0 416½ 2379 

32 Butikiro Chess Club 14 5 2 7 17 33 0 540 2753 

33 Bweyogerere Chess Club 13 5 0 8 17 32½ 0 443½ 2339 

34 Dove Chess Club 13 3 0 10 11 29½ 0 417 2010 

35 MUBS Chess Club 13 1 2 10 7 21½ 0 409½ 1379 

36 Maisha Chess Club 12 1 2 9 7 19 0 378 1142 

37 UCU Knights 11 1 0 10 5 13½ 0 347 706 

38 Ndejje University Chess Club 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 66 0 

39 Chess Dynasty Kisenyi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  UCU Queens 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 

2021 Premier Bet Uganda Chess League (Rapid) 

      
           Final ranking 

         
           Rank Team Gam. + = - MP3 Pts. Res. BH. BT 

1 Kireka A Chess Club 14 13 0 1 39 55½ 0 589½ 4679 

2 Mulago Kings Chess Club 14 12 0 2 36 54 0 606½ 4587 

3 DMark Chess Club 14 11 1 2 34 49 0 563½ 4091 

4 Bulemeezi Diatoms Chess Club 14 9 2 3 29 44 2 594 3693 

5 Kireka Panthers Chess Club 14 9 2 3 29 44 0 587 3784 

6 Gambit Chess Club 14 9 1 4 28 49 0 597½ 4131 

7 Kireka Salty 14 8 0 6 24 33 0 576½ 2816 

8 Jinja Knights Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 38 0 568 3117 

9 MUK Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 37 0 580 3092 

10 SOM Kawempe Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 35 0 505½ 2940 

11 Crestals Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 32½ 0 605 2701 

12 MUK Echelons Chess Club 14 7 1 6 22 31½ 0 522½ 2601 

13 Makindye Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 36½ 0 568 3107 

14 Mengo Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 33½ 0 501 2714 

15 Western Express Chess Club 14 7 0 7 21 26 0 550½ 2108 

16 SOM Katwe Chess Club 14 6 2 6 20 36 0 559 2904 

17 SOM Nateete Chess Club 14 6 2 6 20 32 0 480 2623 

18 Mulago Pawns 14 6 2 6 20 31 0 438½ 2704 

19 SOM Kiwawu Chess Club 14 6 1 7 19 38½ 0 471 3276 
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20 UIAHMS Chess Club 14 6 1 7 19 38 0 484 3174 

21 Butikiro Chess Club 14 6 1 7 19 37 0 528 3140 

22 Chess Dynasty Chess Club 14 6 1 7 19 30 0 529½ 2635 

23 TLC Brilliancy Chess Club 14 6 1 7 19 29 0 492½ 2480 

24 SOM Children Chess Club 14 5 3 6 18 37 0 458 3064 

25 Civil Aviation Authority CC 14 6 0 8 18 30 0 493½ 2550 

26 Dove Chess Club 14 5 2 7 17 31½ 0 443½ 2612 

27 Comrades Chess Club 14 5 1 8 16 27½ 0 449½ 2420 

28 Mulago Knights Chess Club 14 5 1 8 16 27 0 413 2292 

29 Cruciform Chess Club 14 5 0 9 15 28 0 432 2260 

30 MUBS Chess Club 12 5 0 7 15 26 0 415½ 2205 

31 Bweyogerere Chess Club 14 5 0 9 15 24 0 425 2057 

32 SOM Kibuli Chess Club 13 3 2 8 13 31 0 382½ 2140 

33 Soroti Chess Club 13 4 1 8 13 21 0 399½ 1799 

34 Mulago Rooks Chess Club 14 4 0 10 12 20 0 397½ 1833 

35 Maisha Chess Club 13 3 2 8 11 22½ 0 420½ 1888 

36 UCU Knights 12 2 0 10 8 13½ 0 353½ 755 

37 Mogadishu Chess Club 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 49 0 

38 Chess Dynasty Kisenyi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

 
Players during the League from various Chess Clubs and Academies 
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Overview of the tournament hall 
 

 
 
The National Chess League attracted players from federations like Somalia, South Sudan, Kenya, Rwanda, 
Afghanistan, and Hosts Uganda that always brings strong competition for our players.  
 
Kireka Chess Clubs has of late been dominant as it boosts of stronger players as compared to the other 
competitors of other clubs. 
 
They won this edition and sent a message to the other clubs to better their opposition in next edition. 
 
The League is a one way pathway for most players to gain Elo Ratings because there is a lot of playing time 
and with unique formats for Classical, Rapid and Blitz 
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2022 Father Grimes National Schools Chess Championship 
 
Tournament Link: https://chess-results.com/tnr629384.aspx?lan=1&art=32  

FATHER GRIMES NATIONAL SCHOOLS CHESS CHAMPIONSHIP 2022 - SECONDARY OPEN  

FATHER GRIMES NATIONAL SCHOOLS CHESS CHAMPIONSHIP 2022 - SECONDARY OPEN  

Organizer(s) : UGANDA CHESS FEDERATION 
         Federation : Uganda ( UGA ) 
         Tournament director : TEEBA JORDAN 
         Chief Arbiter : FA ETYANGAT AUGUSTINE 
         Deputy Chief Arbiter : TUGUME RICHARD 
         Arbiter : KIBUUKA MICHAEL 
         Time control (Standard) : 60 MIN/PLAYER 
         Location : GOMBE HIGH SCHOOL 
         Number of rounds : 10 
         Tournament type : Swiss-System for teams 
         Rating calculation :  -  
         Date : 2022/04/17 to 2022/04/20 
         Rating-Ø : 1000 
         

            Last update 19.04.2022 19:15:54 
         Final Ranking after 10 Rounds 

         
Rk. SNo Team Games 

  
+ 

  
= 

  - TB1 TB2 TB3 

  1 14 Kings College Budo 10 9 1 0 28 31 249 
  2 24 SOM Chess Academy 10 7 1 2 22 26 255 
  3 21 Ntare - Team A 10 7 1 2 22 26 259 
  4 4 Busoga College Mwiri - Team A 10 5 3 2 18 23 233 
  5 22 Ntare - Team B 10 6 0 4 18 21 196 
  6 10 Jinja College - Team B 10 6 0 4 18 21 196 
  7 25 Springfield High School Matugga 10 6 0 4 18 20 204 
  8 20 Ndejje SSS 10 5 2 3 17 23 236 
  9 18 Namilyango College - Team A 10 4 4 2 16 23 256 
  10 12 Kiira College Butiki - Team A 10 5 1 4 16 23 255 
  11 2 BPS - Team A 10 4 4 2 16 22 235 
  12 17 Mengo SS 10 4 3 3 15 23 232 
  13 13 Kiira College Butiki - Team B 10 4 2 4 14 21 247 
  14 9 Jinja College - Team A 10 4 1 5 13 24 257 
  15 23 SMACK 10 3 4 3 13 21 257 
  16 5 Busoga College Mwiri - Team B 10 4 1 5 13 20 218 
  17 19 Namilyango College - Team B 10 3 4 3 13 20 197 
  18 11 Katikamu SDA SS 10 3 4 3 13 20 229 
  19 16 Kyambogo College 10 3 3 4 12 19 194 
  20 26 Standard High School 10 3 3 4 12 18 181 
  21 8 Holy Cross Lake View S.S. 10 3 2 5 11 18 186 
  

https://chess-results.com/tnr629384.aspx?lan=1&art=32
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22 27 Wampeewo Ntakke SS 10 2 4 4 10 19 230 
  23 15 Kisubi High School 10 3 1 6 10 19 225 
  24 6 Gombe High - Team A 10 2 4 4 10 18 185 
  25 1 Bonna Baana Association 10 2 4 4 10 16 195 
  26 28 St Stephens SSS 10 1 4 5 7 17 198 
  27 7 Gombe High - Team B 10 1 1 8 4 11 182 
  28 3 BPS - Team B 10 0 0 10 0 2.5 180 
   

 
Outstanding Chess Patron Accolade from Minister of Sports Owek David Kyewalabye Male to Chess 
Patron Mr. Kulea Naftali. In the background, Mr. Mwaka Emmanuel, Mr. Otim Isaac Jonathan, Mr. Ojok 
Patrick 
 

 
Students having a light moment with their Chess Coach 
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Cake Cutting for the Students after a successful schools event with Mr. Male the Sports Minister, Mr. 
Mwaka Emmanuel and Mr. Otim Isaac Jonathan 
 

 
Trophies for the Podium Teams 
 
Father Grimes National Schools Chess Championship is an Annual Tournament which we normally hold each 
first term holiday period. 
 
Schools across the country in the regions of Central, South, North, and North usually grace this memorable 
Championship. 
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International scene in Africa Schools, Africa Juniors 
 
2021 Africa Schools Chess Championship – Kenya 

2021 African Schools Individual Chess Championship – Opening Ceremony 

The 2021 African Schools Individuals Chess Championship got off to an exciting start today evening with a 
delightful and short opening ceremony. The well-attended event at the Pride Inn Azure Hotel in Nairobi saw 
dignitaries from the Ministry of Sports, chess players from several African countries and Chess Kenya 
officials. The African Chess Confederation President, Mr. Lewis Ncube of Zambia, was the Chief Guest. 

 
 

 

One hundred and sixty six players from 9 African federations are taking part in this popular event. 
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Below is the Tournament Poster with more details; 
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Team Uganda pose for a group photo before leaving for the 2021 African Schools Individual Chess 
Championship. Photo credit Uganda Chess Federation together with Mr. Masiko Ezekiel  
 
 
South Africa, Uganda, Tanzania, Botswana, Ghana, Malawi, Nigeria, South Sudan, Somalia, Algeria and 
Egypt were some of the countries that participated in the Championship. 
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Africa Juniors Chess Championship Representation; 
 

 
Netanyahu Benjamin Ajiri representing Uganda in the 2021 Africa Juniors Chess Championship in 
Monrovia Liberia 
 
African Junior chess championship 2021 Open  

    Organizer(s) : Tamba William Saa 22600566 
    Federation : Liberia ( LBR ) 
    Tournament director :   
    Chief Arbiter : Nesla, Adnane 7900341 
    Deputy Chief Arbiter : Kpan, Deckalet Mario Prosper 20800339 

   Arbiter : Tamba William Saa 22600566; Kadouno, Drissa 19800223 
  Time control (Standard) : 90 min/40 moves + 30 min + 30s increments from move 1 

Location : Monrovia City, 1st Street, Sinkor, Monrovia, Montserrado County, Liberia 

Number of rounds : 9 
    Tournament type : Swiss-System 
    Rating calculation : Rating international 
    Date : 2021/12/29 to 2022/02/04 
    Rating-Ø : 1362 
    

       Last update 15.01.2022 01:30:36 
    Starting rank 

    No.   Name FideID FED RtgI 

 1 FM Brahami Lamine 7905637 ALG 2212 
 2   Olisa Tennyson 8511390 NGR 2111 
 3   George Samir David 10657789 EGY 2063 
 4   Eyetonghan Denyefa Callistus 8511462 NGR 2005 
 5   Mohamed Abderrahim Taleb Mohamed 19601441 MTN 1923 
 6   Noumbo Vidal 16401298 CMR 1756 
 7   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 10013385 UGA 1448 
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8   Archie Dayea 22601244 LBR 0 
 9   David Leroy Debblay 22600876 LBR 0 
 10   Howard Ben Zelah 22601376 LBR 0 
 11   Hussain Dauda Bangura 17800323 SLE 0 
 12   Jacobs Mitchell 22601600 LBR 0 
 13   Morlue Kerkula 22600477 LBR 0 
 14   Moses Ina Ebenezer Conteh 17800250 SLE 0 
 15   Obediah Saah 22600914 LBR 0 
 16   Edwards Rudolph C. 22600353 LBR 0 
 17   Samuel Williams 22601368 LBR 0 
 18   Wallace O. Williams 22601058 LBR 0 
  

Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu entered the tournament as 7th Seed as per starting rank in the table above, however 
he finished 6th as per Final ranking in the table below. 
 
Final Ranking after 9 Rounds 

        Rk
. 

SN
o 

  Name FED RtgI 
Pts

.  
TB
1 

TB
2 

TB
3 

TB4 
w-
we 

1 1 
F
M Brahami Lamine ALG 

221
2 8 0 49 45 

159
9 

0.2
1 

2 4   Eyetonghan Denyefa Callistus 
NG
R 

200
5 7 1 49 46 

161
4 

0.6
5 

3 5   
Mohamed Abderrahim Taleb 
Mohamed 

MT
N 

192
3 7 0 46 45 

162
6 

1.2
4 

4 3   George Samir David EGY 
206

3 6 1 50 46 
160

6 

-
0.7
8 

5 6   Noumbo Vidal 
CM
R 

175
6 6 0 49 46 

158
6 1.2 

6 7   Ajiri Benjamin Netanyahu 
UG
A 

144
8 5 1 49 46 

142
7 

0.1
8 

7 13   Morlue Kerkula LBR 0 5 0 41 40 
120

8   

8 18   Wallace O. Williams LBR 0 4.5 0 40 40 
124

0   

9 15   Obediah Saah LBR 0 4.5 0 38 37 
117

2   

10 9   David Leroy Debblay LBR 0 4.5 0 37 37 
141

9   

11 2   Olisa Tennyson 
NG
R 

211
1 4 0 46 46 

153
5 -2.7 

12 16   Edwards Rudolph C. LBR 0 4 0 37 37 
119

6   

13 10   Howard Ben Zelah LBR 0 4 0 34 34 
106

4   

14 12   Jacobs Mitchell LBR 0 3.5 0 34 34 
110

8   

15 8   Archie Dayea LBR 0 3.5 0 34 34 106   
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4 

16 17   Samuel Williams LBR 0 3.5 0 31 31 
100

0   

17 14   Moses Ina Ebenezer Conteh SLE 0 1 0 36 36 
100

0   

18 11   Hussain Dauda Bangura SLE 0 0 0 33 32 
100

0   

 
 

Purchasing of Chess Clocks, Web Hosting 
 
Acquisition of Chess Clocks. Due to increase in the number of chess players, there were insufficient clocks 
and as result more 50 clocks were purchased.                 
 
Web hosting www.ugandachessfederation.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.ugandachessfederation.com/
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Conclusion and Recommendations: 
 
Conclusion: There has been tremendous exploits in terms of rated players, More Titled players, more Fide 
IDs created which shows grassroots development of the noble game. Various programs through extending 
chess sensitization in the refugee camps, International representation like in the Chess Olympiad, Chennai – 
India, got us a world cup slot; this was a very big plus for us. Lots of capacity building with more International 
Arbiters on the scene; these include IA Kimera Innocent, IA Mwaka Emmanuel, more others attaining IO 
Seminar Norms, Fide Trainer Seminars and getting respective Titles in the training expertise. 
  
 
Recommendations:  
 

 Continued International presence to boost on rating progress and eventual Fide ranking list for 
Uganda. 

 Holding more rated National Championships so as to have more rated players. 
 Chess in schools program still needs a series of more chess equipments in order to reach all the 

hidden un tapped potential across the country. 
 
 

Uganda (UGA), is in the top 100 Federations at number 98 and hope to improve this ranking soon 
through implementation programs set, with required funding support.  
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Appendices 
 

FIDE Chess Olympiad – Chennai India Poster Announcement 
 

 
 
International Masters Norm Tournament 
 
 

 



44 | P a g e  

 

 
2021 Uganda Chess League Tournament Poster 
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TOURNAMENT FAIR PLAY POLICY DEVELOPED 

  
UGANDA CHESS FEDERATION CHESS FAIR PLAY POLICY 
Uganda Chess Federation (UCF) has the responsibility to maintain a clean, fair platform for chess players in 
Uganda. The UCF reserves the right to supervise and monitor all chess games played in its events or 
platforms. As such, all FIDE rules of chess competition and generally accepted principles and rules apply to 
all UCF events and tournaments. 
In particular, the following rules of fair play must be observed at all times and in all events. 
 

 Do not cheat in any way or try to unfairly influence or determine the results of a chess game or 
tournament. 

 Match fixing is completely outlawed and banned in all UCF events and tournaments. 
 All your moves (as player) must be your own. 
 Do not get help from any other person, including coaches, parents, friends, or another player. 

Communicating to other people and use of symbols, signs or body language and facial expressions 
while playing is strictly prohibited. 

 Do not use chess engines, software of any kind, bots, plugins, or any tools that analyze positions 
during play. 

 Do not have your phone or other electronic gadgets (specified by the Chief Arbiter or his Deputy) with 
you during play. 

 Do not use table bases or any other resources that show best move (in both Online and Daily/OTB 
chess play). 

 Do not perform any automated analysis or “blunder checking” of your games in progress. 
 Do not allow anyone else to use your account (for online games). 
 Do not use anyone else’s account (for online games). 
 Do not artificially manipulate ratings, matches, or game outcomes. 
 Do not interfere with the gameplay of other members/players. 
 Believing your opponent of using outside help is not an excuse to do the same. If you suspect 

someone is cheating, kindly report the player to tournament Arbiters of the day or to the Technical 
Director, or Chief Arbiter Uganda Chess Federation. 

 If any persons are caught with the Federation equipments without authorization, this shall be treated 
as theft and punished accordingly. 

 
Violations of the said rules will attract rebuke, caution, a fine, a suspension, a ban or any other 
punishment that may be acceptable under the FIDE rules and the laws of Uganda or as the UCF may 
deem it fit. 
 
 

UGANDA CHESS FEDERATION MANAGEMENT 
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